operations or financial position that we would have reported had the purchase of
Bio-Plexus occurred on the dates presented, and should not be taken as
representative of our future consolidated results of operations or financial

Edgar Filing: ICU MEDICAL INC/DE - Form 8-K/A

4

position.

   5

   ICU MEDICAL, INC. AND BIO-PLEXUS, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheets
   June 30, 2002
   (all dollar amounts in thousands except share data)

   ASSETS

   Historical
   ------------------------------------   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   ICU Medical, Inc.   Bio-Plexus, Inc.   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------------   ----------------   -----------   --------

CURRENT ASSETS:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   1,590   $   2,325   $   (178)(a)   $   3,737
   Liquid investments   86,126   --   (9,946)(a)   76,180
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Cash and liquid investments   87,716   2,325   (10,124)   79,917

   Accounts receivable, net   16,554   785   17,339
   Inventories   3,399   1,721   5,120
   Prepaid expenses and other   1,365   174   1,539
   Deferred income taxes - current portion   2,113   --   2,113
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current assets   111,147   5,005   (10,124)   106,028
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   27,164   7,317   (3,629)(b)   30,852
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   963   --   (222)(f)   741
AMORTIZABLE INTANGIBLE ASSETS   --   419   4,306 (c)   4,725
OTHER ASSETS   776   316   (316)(d)   776
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   $  140,050   $   13,057   (9,985)   143,122
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Current portion of long-term debt   $   --   $   63   $   --   $   63
   Accounts payable   2,783   602   3,385
   Accrued liabilities   6,598   208   1,032 (e)   7,838
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   9,381   873   1,032   11,286
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

LONG-TERM DEBT   3,667   (2,500)(d)   1,167

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Preferred stock
   Common stock   1,387   12   (12)(h)   1,387
   Additional paid-in capital   58,749   99,234   (99,234)(h)   58,749
   Retained earnings   70,533   (90,729)   90,729 (h)   70,533
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity   130,669   8,517   (8,517)   130,669
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   $  140,050   $   13,057   $   (9,985)   $  143,122

Edgar Filing: ICU MEDICAL INC/DE - Form 8-K/A

5

   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

   6

   ICU MEDICAL, INC.AND BIO-PLEXUS, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2001
   (all dollar amounts in thousands except share and per share data)

   Historical
   ------------------------------------   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   ICU Medical, Inc.   Bio-Plexus, Inc.   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------------   ----------------   -----------   --------

NET SALES   $   69,055   $   6,371   $   75,426
COST OF GOODS SOLD   28,932   4,343   $   (372)(b)   32,903

   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Gross profit   40,123   2,028   372   42,523
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

OPERATING EXPENSES:
   Selling, general and administrative   16,816   6,323   606 (c)   23,745
   Research and development   1,188   1,538   2,726

   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total operating expenses   18,004   7,861   606   26,471
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

   Income from operations   22,119   (5,833)   (234)   16,052

INVESTMENT INCOME   1,988   66   2,054
FINANCING EXPENSE   --   (917)   801 (g)   (116)
REORGANIZATION COSTS   (3,377)   2,741 (g)   (636)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Income (loss) before income taxes   24,107   (10,061)   3,308   17,354

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   8,720   --   (91)(i)   8,629
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

NET INCOME (LOSS)   $   15,387   $   (10,061)   $   3,399   $   8,725
   =============   =============   =============   =============

NET INCOME PER SHARE
   Basic   $   1.20   ($   1.65)   $   0.68
   Diluted   $   1.06   ($   1.65)   $   0.60
   =============   =============   =============

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES
   Basic   12,840,556   6,081,913   12,840,556

[…]

Diluted   14,454,087   6,081,913   14,454,087
   =============   =============   =============

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ICU MEDICAL INC/DE - Form 8-K/A

6

   7

   ICU MEDICAL, INC.AND BIO-PLEXUS, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations
   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2002
   (all dollar amounts in thousands except share and per share data)

   Historical
   ------------------------------------   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   ICU Medical, Inc.   Bio-Plexus, Inc.   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------------   ----------------   -----------   --------

NET SALES   $   43,573   $   3,950   $   47,523
COST OF GOODS SOLD   17,888   2,407   $   (307)(b)   19,988

   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Gross profit   25,685   1,543   307   27,535
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

OPERATING EXPENSES:
   Selling, general and administrative   10,655   2,819   302 (c)   13,776
   Research and development   649   509   1,158

   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total operating expenses   11,304   3,328   302   14,934
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

   Income from operations   14,381   (1,785)   5   12,601

INVESTMENT INCOME   740   13   753
FINANCING EXPENSE   --   (67)   9 (g)   (58)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

   Income (loss)  before income taxes   15,121   (1,839)   14   13,296

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   5,600   --   5 (i)   5,605
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

NET INCOME (LOSS)   $   9,521   $   (1,839)   $   9   $   7,691
   =============   =============   =============   =============

NET INCOME PER SHARE
   Basic   $   0.70   ($   0.16)   $   0.56
   Diluted   $   0.62   ($   0.16)   $   0.50
   =============   =============   =============

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES
   Basic   13,616,595   11,559,482   13,616,595